Hopkins & Carley 8/1

8/19/2010 12:29:41 PM

PAGE 003/015

Fax Server

Hopkins & Carley

8/12/2010 11:47:50 AM 08/12/2010 700443570

PAGE 002/006 Fax Server

USPTO

8/9/2010 10:19:11 PM PAGE 3/007 Fax Server

TO:GAIL M. HASHIMOTO C/O HOPKINS & CARLEY COMPANY:70 SO. FIRST ST.

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT Electronic Version v1.1 08/04/2010 Stylesheet Version v1.1 900168619 SUBMISSION TYPE: CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT Corrective Assignment to correct the country of the Receiving Party to the Republic of Korea (South Korea) previously recorded on Real 004251 Frame NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: 0796. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Transfer Statement Under California Commerical Code Section 9619. CONVEYING PARTY DATA Name **Formerly Execution Date** Entity Type Powerfile, Inc. 07/28/2010 CORPORATION: DELAWARE Silicon Valley Bank 07/28/2010 CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA RECEIVING PARTY DATA Hitachi-LG Data Storage Korea, Inc. Name: Street Address: LO Gasan Digital Center, 459 Gasan-dong, Geumcheon-gu, Sepul 153-803 State/Country: REPUBLIC OF KOREA Entity Type: CORPORATION: REPUBLIC OF KOREA PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3 Word Mark Property Type Number Registration Number: 2498837 **POWERFILE** Registration Number: 3503128 Registration Number: 3756270 HYBRID STORAGE APPLIANCE CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (408)998-4790 Correspondence will be sent via US Mall when the fex attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 408-286-9800 trademark@hopkinscarley.com Correspondent Name: Gall M. Hashimoto c/o Hopkins & Cartey Address Line 1: 70 So. First St. Address Line 2: The Letitia Bldg. Address Line 4: San Jose, CALIFORNIA 95113 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 20022-433

Hopkins & Carley 8/19/2010 12:29:41 PM PAGE 004/015 Fax Server

Hopkins & Carley 8/12/2010 11:47:50 AM PAGE 003/006 Fax Server

USPTO 8/9/2010 10:19:11 PM PAGE 4/007 Fax Server TO: GAIL M. HASHIMOTO C/O HOPKINS & CARLEY COMPANY: 70 SO. FIRST ST.

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE						
Name:						
Address Line 1:						
Address Line 2:						
	Address Line 3:					
Address Line 4:						
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Noelle D. Azzopardi					
Signature:	Indial					
Signature: Dale:						

Hopkins & Carley 8/19/2010 12:29:41 PM PAGE 008/015 Fax Server

Hopkins & Carley

8/12/2010 11:47:50 AM

PAGE 004/006

Fax Server

USPTO

8/3/2010 12:15:08 PM PAGE 4/005 Fax Server

TO:GAIL M. HASHIMOTO C/O HOPKINS & CARLEY COMPANY:70 SO. FIRST ST.

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT Electronic Version v1.1 07/30/2010 Stylesheet Version v1.1 900168290 SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Transfer Statement Under California Commercial Code Section 9619 **CONVEYING PARTY DATA** Name Formerly Execution Date **Entity Type** Powerfile, Inc. 07/28/2010 CORPORATION: DELAWARE Silicon Valley Bank 07/28/2010 CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA RECEIVING PARTY DATA Hitachi-LG Data Storage Korea, inc. Name: Street Address: LG Gasan Digital Center, 459 Gasan-dong, City: Geumcheon-gu, Seoul 153-803 KOREA, DEMOGRATIC PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF State/Country: Entity Type: CORPORATION: KOREA, DEMOCRATIC PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3 Property Type Number Word Mark Registration Number. 2496837 POWERFILE Registration Number: 3503128 А3 Registration Number: 3756270 HYBRID STORAGE APPLIANCE CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (408)998-4790 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 408-286-9800 Email: trademark@hopkinecarley.com Correspondent Name: Gail M. Hashimoto c/o Hopkins & Cartey Address Line 1: 70 Sq. First St. Address Line 2: The Letitla Bidg. Address Line 4: San Jose, CALIFORNIA 95113 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 20022-433 DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Hopkins & Carley 8/19/2010 12:29:41 PM PAGE 009/015 Fax Server

Hopkins & Carley 8/12/2010 11:47:50 AM PAGE 005/006 Fax Server

USPTO

8/3/2010 12:15:08 PM PAGE 5/005 Fax Server

TO:GAIL M. HASHIMOTO C/O HOPKINS & CARLEY COMPANY: 70 SO. FIRST ST.

Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Noelle D. Azzopardi
Signature:	INDA/
Date:	07/30/2010
Total Attachments; 3 source=PowerFile Trademarks#page1.tif source=PowerFile Trademarks#page2.tif source=PowerFile Trademarks#page3.tif	

Hopkins & Carley

USPTO

8/9/2010 10:19:11 PM PAGE 5/007 Fax Server

TO: GAIL M. HASHIMOTO C/O HOPKINS & CARLEY COMPANY: 70 SO. FIRST ST.

TRANSFER STATEMENT [CAL. COMMERCIAL CODE SECTION 9619]

This Transfer Statement is provided by SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation ("Creditor"), a Secured Creditor pursuant to California Commercial Code Section 9619 with respect to certain assets of POWERFILE, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Debtor"), sold to HITACHI-LG DATA STORAGE KOREA, INC., a Korean corporation ("Transferee"), by foreclosure sale under California Commercial Code section 9610.

Creditor hereby certifies as follows:

- 1. Debtor defaulted in connection with its obligations secured by the collateral specifically described in paragraph 3 below ("Collateral").
- 2. Creditor has exercised its postdefault remedies under the California Commercial Code with respect to the Collateral.
- 3. By reason of Creditor's exercise of its remedies, Transferee has acquired all of the rights of Debtor in the Collateral, which is specifically described as follows:

All of Debtor's right, title and interest in and to the personal property, together with all records, accessories, attachments, accessions, additions, replacements, and substitutions thereto, listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

- 4. Pursuant to that certain Certificate of Sale [California Commercial Code section 9610] made by Creditor and Transferee dated July 29, 2010, and for the consideration provided therein, Creditor has sold and transferred to Transferee all right, title and interest of Debtor in and to all of the Collateral.
- 5. The following are the names and mailing addresses of the Creditor, Debtor and Transferee:

Creditor: Silicon Valley Bank, 38 Technology Drive, Suite 150, Irvine, CA

92618-5313, USA

Debtor: PowerFile, Inc., 1165 Triton Drive, Foster City, CA 94404, USA

Transferee: Hitachi-LG Data Storage Korea, Inc., LG Gasan Digital Center.

459-9, Gasan-dong, Geumcheon-gu, Scoul, 153-803, Korea

.

Fax Server

USPTO

8/9/2010 10:19:11 PM

PAGE

6/007

Fax Server

TO: GAIL M. HASHIMOTO C/O HOPKINS & CARLEY COMPANY: 70 SO. FIRST ST.

Executed this 29th day of July, 2010.

CREDITOR:

SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF

, 2010 before me, Dorrin Thurber, Marla Notary Public, personally appeared

proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 6/8/14

Commission 🗲

2

Hopkins & Carley 8/19/2010 12:29:41 PM PAGE 007/015 Fax Server

USPTO

8/9/2010 10:19:11 PM

PAGE

7/007 Fax Server

TO: GAIL M. HASHIMOTO C/O HOPKINS & CARLEY COMPANY: 70 SO. FIRST ST.

SCHEDULE 1

Transferred Collateral

U.S. Trademarks

Trademark	Class	Filed Date	Serial No.	Reg.Date	Reg. No.
POWERFILE	009	06/01/2009	75717897	10/09/2001	2496837
A3 and Design	009	06/15/2006	78909281	09/16/2008	3503128
HYBRID STORAGE APPLIANCE	009	08/06/2008	77541024	03/02/2010	3756270
EVAST TM					

689\702983.2

USPTO

8/9/2010 10:19:11 PM PAGE 5/007 Fax Server

TO:GAIL M. HASHIMOTO C/O HOPKINS & CARLEY COMPANY: 70 SO. FIRST ST.

TRANSFER STATEMENT [CAL. COMMERCIAL CODE SECTION 9619]

This Transfer Statement is provided by SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation ("Creditor"), a Secured Creditor pursuant to California Commercial Code Section 9619 with respect to certain assets of POWERFILE, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Debtor"), sold to HITACHI-LG DATA STORAGE KOREA, INC., a Korean corporation ("Transferee"), by foreclosure sale under California Commercial Code section 9610.

Creditor hereby certifies as follows:

- I. Debtor defaulted in connection with its obligations secured by the collateral specifically described in paragraph 3 below ("Collateral").
- 2. Creditor has exercised its postdefault remedies under the California Commercial Code with respect to the Collateral.
- 3. By reason of Creditor's exercise of its remedies, Transferee has acquired all of the rights of Debtor in the Collateral, which is specifically described as follows:

All of Debtor's right, title and interest in and to the personal property, together with all records, accessories, attachments, accessions, additions, replacements, and substitutions thereto, listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

- 4. Pursuant to that certain Certificate of Sale [California Commercial Code section 9610] made by Creditor and Transferee dated July 29, 2010, and for the consideration provided therein, Creditor has sold and transferred to Transferee all right, title and interest of Debtor in and to all of the Collateral.
- 5. The following are the names and mailing addresses of the Creditor, Debtor and Transferee:

Creditor: Silicon Valley Bank, 38 Technology Drive, Suite 150, Irvine, CA

92618-5313, USA

Debtor: PowerFile, Inc., 1165 Triton Drive, Foster City, CA 94404, USA

Transferee: Hitachi-LG Data Storage Korea, Inc., LG Gasan Digital Center,

459-9, Gasan-dong, Geumcheon-gu, Seoul, 153-803, Korea

1

USPTO

8/9/2010 10:19:11 PM

PAGE

6/007 Fax Server

TO: GAIL M. HASHIMOTO C/O HOPKINS & CARLEY COMPANY: 70 SO. FIRST ST.

Executed this 29th day of July, 2010.

CREDITOR:

SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF

, 2010 before me, Douten Thurber, Notary Marla Notary Public, personally appeared _ Johnson proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 6/8/14

2

Hopkins & Carley 8/19/2010 12:29:41 PM PAGE 012/015 Fax Server

USPTO 8/9/2010 10:19:11 PM PAGE 7/007 Fax Server TO:GAIL M. HASHIMOTO C/O HOPKINS & CARLEY COMPANY:70 SO. FIRST ST.

SCHEDULE 1

Transferred Collateral

U.S. Trademarks

Trademark	Class	Filed Date	Serial No.	Reg Date	Reg. No.
POWERFILE	009	06/01/2009	75717897	10/09/2001	2496837
A3 and Design	009	06/15/2006	78909281	09/16/2008	3503128
HYBRID STORAGE APPLIANCE	009	08/06/2008	77541024	03/02/2010	3756270
EVAST™			. "		

689\702983.2

RECORDED: 08/12/2010